
 

1 
 

 
Herbert Warehouse 

The Docks 
Gloucester 

GL1 2EQ 
 

Wednesday, 15 January 2014 
 
TO EACH MEMBER OF GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a MEETING OF THE COUNCIL of the CITY OF 
GLOUCESTER to be held at the Civic Suite, North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, 
GL1 2EP on Thursday, 23rd January 2014 at 19:00 hours for the purpose of transacting 
the following business:  
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. MINUTES  (Pages 9 - 22)  
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 28 

November 2013. 
 
Please note that there are two separate sets of minutes attached.  One copy relating 
to Minute 61 ‘The Future of Gloucestershire Airport’ is restricted by virtue of 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable 

pecuniary, or non-pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any agenda item. Please see Agenda Notes. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)    
 
 The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet 

Members or Committee Chairs provided that a question does not relate to: 



 

2 
 

 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments 
in respect of individual Council Officers. 

 
5. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)    
 
 A period not exceeding three minutes is allowed for the presentation of a petition or 

deputation provided that no such petition is in relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 
 

6. ANNOUNCEMENTS (COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 2(VII))    
 
 To receive announcements from: 

 
a) The Mayor 
b) Leader of the Council 
c) Members of the Cabinet 
d) Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
e) Chief Executive 
 

 ISSUES FOR DECISION BY COUNCIL 
 

7. SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES    
 
 To waive Council Procedure Rules to allow the relevant Officers to address the 

Council in respect of items 8, 9, 10, and 11, if necessary. 
 

8. BT&T SERVICE REVIEW - IT MANAGED SERVICE PARTNERSHIP  (Pages 23 - 
28)  

 
 To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources which 

updates Members on the strategic partnership proposal for the IT service delivery 
and seeks approval for the commencement of the contract with Civica UK Limited 
(Civica). 
 
 

9. SOUTHGATE STREET CONSERVATION AREA AND MANAGEMENT 
PROPOSALS REVIEW AND PROPOSED ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION  (Pages 29 - 
114)  

 
 To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture which 

informs Members of the Southgate Street Conservation Area and Management 
Proposals Review consultation exercise undertaken in September/October 2013 and 
considers adoption of the Review as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 
 



 

3 
 

10. COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE - ANNUAL REPORT 2012-13  
(Pages 115 - 142)  

 
 To receive the report of the Monitoring Officer which informs Council of the work of 

the Committee on Standards in Public Life during 2012-13 and recommends 
changes which need to be made to the Council’s governance arrangements in the 
light of the report. 
 

11. ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL  (Pages 
143 - 148)  

 
 To receive the report of the Chief Executive which advises Council of the process 

the Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) is undertaking in 
its review of the electoral arrangements for Gloucester City Council and which asks 
Council to consider if consultation should be undertaken to review the cycle of 
elections for Gloucester City Council.  
 

12. IMPACT OF WELFARE REFORM IN RESPONSE TO THE NOTICE OF MOTION 
TO COUNCIL ON 12 SEPTEMBER 2013  (Pages 149 - 156)  

 
 To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources which 

updates Council on the impacts of Welfare Reform in response to Councillor Haigh’s 
motion to Council on 12 September 2013. 
 

13. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS (COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12)    
 
 a) Written questions to Cabinet Members 

 
 There are no written questions to Cabinet Members. 
 
b) Leader and Cabinet Members’ Question Time (45 minutes) 
 
 Any member of the Council may ask the Leader of the Council or any Cabinet 

Member any question without prior notice, upon: 
  

 Any matter relating to the Council’s administration 

 Any matter relating to any report of the Cabinet appearing on the Council’s 
summons 

 A matter coming within their portfolio of responsibilities 
 
 Only one supplementary question is allowed per question. 
 
c) Questions to Chairs of Meetings (15 Minutes) 
 
 

 MOTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 

14. NOTICES OF MOTION    
 



 

4 
 

 (1) MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HILTON 
 
 This Council notes that Gloucester Cathedral is listed as a top five UK visitor 

attraction in ‘Which’ magazine readers’ survey.  
 
 This Council notes and welcomes plans under Project Pilgrim to invest £5M in 

the Cathedral and its grounds. 
 
 This Council agrees to approach the Dean and Chapter to consider whether 

to apply to the Department of Culture, Media and Sport for Gloucester 
Cathedral to be listed as a UNESCO World Heritage Site. 

 
(2) MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HAIGH 
 
 Government figures show that people in Gloucester on average earn less 

than elsewhere in the South West, and that the region has lower earnings 
than the UK average. In addition to this, people in the City are typically £1600 
a year worse off as a result of the Tory-led Coalition Government. The cost of 
Cameron is a price the people of this City cannot afford! 

 
 This Council resolves to make more efforts to bring skilled and well-paid jobs 

to the City and to work wi
[...]
e that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:penny.williams@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

COUNCIL 
 

MEETING : Thursday, 28th November 2013 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Chatterton (Mayor), Hansdot (Sheriff & Deputy Mayor), James, 
Wood, Dallimore, Organ, Hilton, Haigh, Gravells, Durrant, Tracey, 
Hobbs, McLellan, C. Witts, Smith, Lugg, Noakes, Ravenhill, 
Hanman, Lewis, Wilson, Bhaimia, S. Witts, Field, Williams, 
Llewellyn, Brown, Dee, Porter, Taylor, Beeley, Mozol, Randle, 
Toleman and Gilson 

   
Others in Attendance 
 
Peter Gillett – Corporate Director of Resources  
Sue Mullins – Head of Legal and Policy Development and Monitoring 
Officer 
Martin Shields – Director Services and Neighbourhoods 
Julian Wain – Chief Executive 
Penny Williams – Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Councillor Patel 

 
48. MINUTES  

 
Subject to the amending the minutes of 11th November to record that the Councillor 
Haigh, was the Labour Group Leader rather than Councillor Hilton. 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th September, 17th 
October and 11th November 2013 be approved and signed by the Mayor as a 
correct record. 
 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor J Lugg declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item 15 as a 
Member of the Airport Board. 
Councillors Gravells, Tracey and Williams, all declared personal interests with 
regard to item 12, the motion on Javelin Park. 
Councillor Hilton declared a personal interest as a County Councillor on item 12, 
the motion regarding Javelin Park, and a Disclosable Personal Interest on item 15 
as a Member of the Airport Board. 
Councillor Brown declared a personal interest as County Councillor on item 12, the 
motion on Javelin Park. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



COUNCIL 
28.11.13 

 

 

50. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
In response to the following question from Kay Powell to the Leader of the Council. 
 
‘As Eric Pickles has repeatedly stated that local authorities should allow members 
of the public to film and record their meetings, will this be allowed by Gloucester 
City Council?’ 
 
The Leader of the Council responded by explaining that he had no issue should the 
public wish to record Council meetings.  Moreover that the webcasting of Council 
meetings has been considered in the past had not been progressed due to cost.  
However, members of the public were welcome to record meetings.  
 
It was agreed that the Cabinet Member for Environment would write to Kay Powell 
to response to the following question: 
 
How and when did you become aware that Gymnasian were planning to build a 
riding arena on a part of St James Park in Tredworth that had never been given 
planning permission to be part of St James City Farm and was not recognised by 
most park users as being part of the farm? 
 

51. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or declarations. 
 

52. ANNOUNCEMENTS (COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 2(VII))  
 
The Mayor reminded Members of the date of the Mayors Christmas Party. 
 
At this point in the meeting Group Leaders spoke in praise of Councillor Andrew 
Gravells in recognition of his 28 years of service to Gloucester City Council. 
 
Councillor Gravells thanked Members for the kind words and the people of 
Gloucester City for voting for him. 
 
The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee addressed the Council and 
reminded Members Overview and Scrutiny meeting on 9th December where 
preliminary views on the budget would be discussed. 
 
The Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee also reminded on the date and 
importance of the Risk Management Training that was scheduled for 8th January 
2014. 
 

53. SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES  
 
Moved by Councillor James (Leader of the Council) and seconded by Councillor 
Dallimore (Deputy Leader of the Council). 
 
Resolved:  That Council
[...]
 on RIPA and to 
request that the use by the Council of its RIPA powers in the last year be noted. 
 
Resolved:  That the Procedural Guide attached at Appendix 1 of the report to 
Council be agreed. 
 

56. DRAFT PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS FROM MAY 2015 TO END OF OCTOBER 
2015  
 
The Council received a six month programme of ordinary meetings of Council and 
calendar of other meetings for the period of May 2015 to the end of October 2015. 
 
Members asked if meetings could be checked against party conference dates and 
that is was presented in a format that could be easily read on their Ipads. 
 
Resolved:  The draft programme of meetings for the period May 2015 to the 
end of October 2015 be approved. 
 

57. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS (COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12)  
 
a) Written questions to Cabinet Members  
 
Council noted the written questions submitted by Councillor Field and the written 
responses as set out in the agenda. 
 
The following supplementary question was asked by Councillor Field with regards 
to question 2 of the written questions. 
 
Could the Leader be encouraged to consider an application for the UK city of 
culture for 2020 as we have seen from Hull and the cities that lose, it is a real boost 
to their cultural offer and national profile. 
 

Page 12



COUNCIL 
28.11.13 

 

 

This is certainly something that we can look at and I agree with Councillor Field on 
the value these types of competitions, the improvements they can bring about and 
the benefits the award of the title can bring.  We certainly need to spend the 
immediate future trying to improve the cultural offer of Gloucester. 
 
b) Leader and Members question time 
 
Councillor Hilton asked the Leader of the Council on the press speculation on TX 
Maxx opening as store in the city centre, and them possibly taking over the current 
indoor market.  Councillor Hilton added that it was good that they want to open a 
store and it would be a good addition to have them in the City; however; if th
[...]
dings, that if a member of the 
press or public were present during the consideration of this item there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of section 100(1) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 
Agenda Items 14 and 15 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

60. REPORT ON SPECIAL URGENCY DECISIONS  
 
Council received a report on two urgent decisions taken with regard to property 
acquisitions. 
 
Resolved:  That the decisions taken in regard to the property referred to in 
the report be noted and endorsed. 
 

Page 18



COUNCIL 
28.11.13 

 

 

61. THE FUTURE OF GLOUCESTERSHIRE AIRPORT - BASED ON 'REVIEW OF 
ASSETS AT AND ADJOINING GLOUCESTERSHIRE AIRPORT' YORK 
AVIATION 2013  
 
Council received and considered a report on the future of Gloucestershire Airport. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  19:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  21:30 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Organisational Development 
Committee 

Council 

Date: 15 January 2014 

21 January 2014 
 

23 January 2014 

Subject: BT&T Service Review – IT Managed Service Partnership 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: Yes Budget/Policy Framework: Yes 

Contact Officer: Gill Ragon 

 Email: gill.ragon@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396321 

Appendices: None 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update members on the strategic partnership proposal for the IT service delivery 

and to approve the commencement of the contract with Civica UK Limited (Civica). 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The ICT Working Group and Organisational Development Committee are asked to 

consider the information contained in
[...]
d of Legal and Policy Development, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources, to conclude and enter into all the required legal and 
commercial arrangements for the contract to take effect. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 Outsourcing the IT Managed Service will deliver around £100,000 savings per year.  

This is after the cost of staff employed to oversee the contract are deducted. 
 
 (Financial Services have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
 

Page 27



 

 

8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1 Legal Services have been fully involved in this procurement process and will have 

the final say over the content of the contract. 
 
8.2 The Council has the power, under Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972, to 

do anything which is calculated to facilitate, or is conducive or incidental to the 
discharge of any of its functions, and this includes the power to enter into contracts 
for the discharge of any of its functions. 

 
 (Legal Services have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
 
9.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications  
 
9.1  By using RM 717 the Government Procurement Service (GPS) template for an IT 

Managed Service the level of risk is significantly reduced.  All the Suppliers on RM 
717 have completed the pre-qualification questionnaires for the GPS. 

 
9.2 There is a risk that the contract will not be fit for purpose.  Again this risk is mitigated 

by using schedules drawn up by the GPS for RM 717 IT Managed Service.  In 
addition to careful drafting of the detail this risk is significantly reduced. 

 
10.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA):  
 
10.1 Although staff will be transferred with any contract all will come under TUPE 

regulations and therefore discrimination will not be an issue.  In addition as 
procurement has been done under the Government Procurement Service framework 
RM 717 our preferred supplier has met the Government requirements for equality 
before being admitted as a supplier for RM 717. 

 
10.2 The PIA Screening Stage was completed and did not identify any potential or actual 

negative impact, therefore a full PIA was not required. 
 
11.0 Other Corporate Implications 
 
  Community Safety 
11.1 None 
 
  Sustainability 
11.2 None. 
 
  Staffing & Trade Union 
11.3  Staff have been kept informed of the proposals throughout this exercise and will be 

consulted once any agreement has been reached.  TUPE will apply to current staff. 
  

 
Background Documents: RM 717 Framework for IT Managed Service. 
  Cabinet Report 12 June 2013. 
  Gloucester City Council ITT for an IT Managed Service. 
  Civica tender submission. 

Page 28



 
 
Meeting: Council  23rd January 2014      
Subject: Southgate Street Conservation Area and Management Proposals 

Review, and Proposed Article 4 Direction 
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture 
Wards Affected: Westgate / Moreland   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: Yes 
Contact Officer: Stephen Fitzgibbon 

Townscape Heritage Initiative Project Officer 
 

 Email: 
Stephen.fitzgibbon@gloucester.gov.uk 
Tel: 396344 

 

Appendices: 1. Southgate Street Conservation Area Appraisal Review 
2. Consultation Comments Matrix 
3. Article 4(1) Direction and Plan 
4. Southgate Street Townscape Heritage Initiative Conservation 

Management Plan 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1  To inform Members of the outcome of the Southgate Street Conservation Area and 

 Management Proposals Review consultation exercise undertaken in September / 
 October 2013, and to consider adoption of the Review as a Supplementary 
 Planning Document (SPD). 
 

1.2  To update Members on the Southgate Street Conservation Area Article 4 Direction, 
 and to request confirmation of the Direction. 
 

1.3  To consider further reviews of each of the city’s conservation areas. 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 Council is asked to RESOLVE that  
 

(1) The review of the Southgate Street Conse
[...]
tandards in Public Life – Annual Report 2012-13 
Report Of: Monitoring Officer 
Wards Affected: All   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Sue Mullins, Head of Legal and Policy Development 
 Email: sue.mullins@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396110 
Appendices: 1. Extract from the Annual Report 2012-13 – Committee on 

Standards in Public Life 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Council about the work of the Committee on Standards in Public Life 

during 2012 -13 and to identify any changes that need to made to the Council’s 
governance arrangements in light of the report.   

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Council is asked to RESOLVE: 

 
(1) That the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members be amended to reflect the 

updated Seven Principles of Public Life, as set out in paragraph 3.5 of the 
report. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The Audit & Governance Committee’s role includes promoting and maintaining high 

standards of conduct by Councillors and co-opted Members. It is useful for the 
Committee to consider the work of other bodies concerned with standards, such as 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life, to ensure that it is aware of current 
issues around standards and makes any relevant adjustments to the Council’s 
governance arrangements. 

 
3.2 The Annual Report 2012-13 of the Committee on Standards in Public Life highlights 

a number of activities by the Committee during the year. These included the 
Committee’s Fourteenth report: Standards matter: A review of best practice in 
promoting good behaviour in public life, and a triennial review of the Committee. A 
copy of the full report can be found at: http://www.public-standards.gov.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2013/08/Annual-report-Final-for-publication-190813.pdf . 

 
3.3 A number of areas within the Standards matter: A review of best practice in 

promoting good behaviour in public life are relevant to the work of the Audit and 

  
Page 115

Agenda Item 10

http://www.p
[...]
r spoke at a number of events on standards issues: 

 In July 2012 Sir Christopher Kelly gave a speech to the All-Party Parliamentary Group on the 

British Constitution, organised by the Constitution Society 

 In September 2012 Sir Christopher gave a speech at a conference organised in London by 

Transparency International.  

 In November 2012 Sir Christopher spoke to a group from the Public Administration International 

(PAI) Public Service Commission’s study programme on the role of the Committee.  

 In March 2013 Sir Christopher gave a speech at the inaugural conference of the Association of 

Chief Police Officers (ACPO) Professional Ethics Portfolio. 

51.  In January 2013 the Committee held a panel discussion to mark the publication of its Thirteenth 

Report, Standards matter: A review of best practice in promoting good behaviour in public life. 

Panellists were Sir Christopher, Dame Anne Owers (Chair of the Independent Police Complaints 

Commission), Gerard Elias QC (Public Services Ombudsman for Wales) and Philippa Foster Back 

OBE (Director of the Institute for Business Ethics). The event was open to the public. 

52. Transcripts of key speeches and the panel discussion are available on our website: www.public-

standards.org.uk.   

Page 141

http://www.public-standards.org.uk/
http://www.public-standards.org.uk/


UNCLASSIFIED 

UNCLASSIFIED 

20 

 Other Committee Members also spoke about the work of the Committee and standards issues, 

including at the Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)’s Better 

Governance Forum in October 2012. 

Page 142



 
 
Meeting: Council  Date: 23rd January 2014 
Subject: Electoral Arrangements - Gloucester City Council 
Report Of: Chief Executive 
Wards Affected: All    
Key Decision: Yes Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Penny Williams – Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 
 Email: penny.williams@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396125 
Appendices: None 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Council of the process the Local Government 

Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) is undertaking in its review of the 
electoral arrangements for Gloucester City Council. 

 
1.2 To consider if consultation taken should be undertaken to review the cycle of 

elections for Gloucester City Council. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Council is asked to RESOLVE that  
 

(1) The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) 
timetable be noted. 
 
And either 
 

(2) That consultation on proposals to change the cycle of elections from 
thirds to whole council elections be commenced; or  
 

(3) That the current electoral cycle of elections by thirds be retained. 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 

LGBCE Review 
 
3.1 Since the first elections to the Council in 1973, elections have been held by thirds, 

with elections to Gloucestershire County Council being held in the fourth year. In 
year 1 of each three year cycle, elections are held for 15 Councillors; in year 2, 
elections are held for 11 Councillors; and in year 3, elections are held for 10 
Councillors. This variation is due to the fact that the Council has 1, 2 and 3 Member 
Wards. 

 

 
Page 143

Agenda Item 11



3.2 The LGBCE has determined that a review of the electoral arrangements for 
Gloucester City Council should take place.  The Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive met with LGBCE representatives in December 2013 to discuss the 
process and timetable for the review (which is detailed later in the report). Group 
Leaders have also been advised of the process and timetable that will be followed. 

 
3.3 Briefly an electoral review is an examination of the Councils electoral arrangements.  

This means 
 

a. The total number of Members to be elected to the council; 
b. The number and boundaries of electoral area for the purposes of the election 

of Councillors; 
c. The number of Councillors for any electoral area of a local authorit
[...]
1 The LGBCE is responsible for some of the risks related to the completion of the 

review.   
 
9.2 The Council is responsible for the risks surrounding will put in place steps to ensure 

that its submissions are completed in a timely way, including a decision on the size 
of the Council, a decision on whether to change the electoral cycle and responding 
to the Commission’s proposals. 

 
10.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA):  
 
10.1 The PIA Screening Stage was completed and did not identify any potential or actual 

negative impact, therefore a full PIA was not required. 
 
11.0 Other Corporate Implications  
 
11.1 None specific to the report 
 
12.0 Background Documents:  
 
12.1 All background papers are available electronically. 
 

The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2007/28/contents 
 
The provisions have been amended by Section 24 of the Localism Act 2011 
 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/contents/enacted 
 
The main change is to remove the designated period during which resolutions can 
be passed. 
 
LGBCE on submissions about Council size. 
http://www.lgbce.org.uk/guidance-policy-and-publications/guidance 

 

Page 147

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2007/28/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/contents/enacted
http://www.lgbce.org.uk/guidance-policy-and-publications/guidance


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting: Council Date: 23rd January 2014 
Subject: Impact of Welfare Reform in Response to the Notice of Motion 

on 12th September 2013  
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
Wards Affected: All   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Sarah Tilling, Financial Projects Supervisor 
 Email: sarah.tilling@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396014 
Appendices:  1 Housing Needs Banding Criteria 

 
 
1  Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report updates Council on the impacts of Welfare Reform in response to 

Coun
[...]
y 
decision agreed by the 
relevant local housing 
authority OR 
Left in occupation of social 
rented housing such as 
Succession where the 
household is required to 
move 

(Time limit 1 month) 

 
 
SILVER BAND 
 

Overcrowding – lacking one bedroom  
(Does not apply if already awarded 
silver for Homelessness)  
 

 Homeless or threatened with 
homelessness. 
 
 

Assessed significant medical or 
welfare need or long-term 
disability that would be 
alleviated by a move to more 
suitable accommodation. 

 

BRONZE 
BAND 

 
All other Applicants 

 

APPENDIX 1

P
age 155



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes 28 November 2013 Exempt

	8 BT&T Service Review - IT Managed Service Partnership
	9 Southgate Street Conservation Area and Management Proposals Review and Proposed Article 4 Direction
	covering report Southgate Street.pdf
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Response Report from Residents September / October 2013
	Comment
	1. Key Issues need to include former Gloucester Kitchen Centre (75 Southgate Street) as a negative building; need to consider options for the building including new facade / demolition & redevelopment.
	1. Concern over dog mess on streets. 
	1. Key characteristics and issues were considered to be correct and clearly defined.
	1. Comments on Council’s responsibility to ensure crime prevention techniques are utilised in considering planning proposals in all areas, including those in conservation areas or individual listed buildings. Areas to cover include access, structure, surveillance, ownership, physical protection, activity, management and maintenance, plus community safety

	Appendix 3 combined
	Appendix 3
	ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION MAP Oct 2013 pdf.pdf

	Appendix 4

	10 Committee on Standards in Public Life - Annual Report 2012-13
	Report Committee on Standards in Public Life Annual Report 2012-13 sjem 20 12 13.pdf
	appendix 1 standards in public life

	11 Electoral Arrangements for Gloucester City Council
	12 Impact of Welfare Reform in response to the Notice of Motion to Council on 12 September 2013
	Welfare Reform covering report.pdf
	Appendix 1 Housing Needs






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 

COUNCIL 
 

MEETING : Thursday, 23rd January 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Chatterton (Mayor), Hansdot (Sheriff & Deputy Mayor), James, 
Wood, Dallimore, Organ, Patel, Hilton, Haigh, Gravells, Durrant, 
Tracey, Hobbs, McLellan, C. Witts, Smith, Lugg, Noakes, Ravenhill, 
Hanman, Lewis, Wilson, S. Witts, Field, Williams, Llewellyn, Brown, 
Dee, Porter, Taylor, Beeley, Toleman and Gilson 

   
Others in Attendance 
  
 Peter Gillett – Corporate Director of Resources 
Sue Mullins – Head of Legal and Policy Development and Monitoring 
Officer 
Martin Shields – Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 
Julian Wain – Chief Executive 
Penny Williams – Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Bhaimia, Mozol and Randle 

 
 

62. MINUTES  
 

63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

64. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

65. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 

66. ANNOUNCEMENTS (COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 2(VII))  
 

67. SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES  
 

68. BT&T SERVICE REVIEW - IT MANAGED SERVICE PARTNERSHIP  
 

69. SOUTHGATE STREET CONSERVATION AREA AND MANAGEMENT 
PROPOSALS REVIEW AND PROPOSED ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION  
 

70. COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE - ANNUAL REPORT 2012-13  
 

71. ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL  



COUNCIL 
23.01.14 

 

2 

 
72. IMPACT OF WELFARE REFORM IN RESPONSE TO THE NOTICE OF MOTION 

TO COUNCIL ON 12 SEPTEMBER 2013  
 

73. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS (COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12)  
 

74. NOTICES OF MOTION  
 
 

Time of commencement:  19:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  21:30 hours 

Chair 
 

 


